Information Technology Arrangements.

GASB Statement No. 96 provides guidance on the accounting and financial reporting for subscription based information
technology arrangements (SBITAs) for government end users (governments). This Statement (1) defines a SBITA; (2)
establishes that a SBITA results in a right-to-use subscription asset, an intangible asset and a corresponding subscription
liability; (3) provides the capitalization criteria for outlays other than subscription payments, including implementation costs
of a SBITA; and (4) requires note disclosures regarding a SBITA.  These changes were incorporated in the City’s 2023
financial statements. The City recognized $171,520 and $27,911 in governmental activities and business-type activities,
respectively, in SBITAs payable at January 1, 2021; however, this entire amount was offset by the intangible asset,
right-to-use software.

B.  Restatement of Net Position

As of December 31, 2022, capital assets were restated in the water and sewer business-type activities funds.  These funds
were restated due to a water tower, sanitary sewer lift stations and land not previously reported.

Governmental Business-type
Activities Activities Total

Net postion, December 31, 2022  $  77,667,830  $  108,558,475  $  186,226,305
Adjustment:
  Capital asset additions  -  1,959,666  1,959,666
Adjusted net postion, December 31, 2022  $  77,667,830  $  110,518,141  $  188,185,971

 The restatement of the water and sewer business-type activities funds are as follows:

Storm
Water Telcom Sewer Water Electric Sanitation Total

Net postion, December 31, 2022  $  18,598,621  $  7,252,711  $  22,836,265  $  21,531,625  $  32,016,109  $  5,375,194  $  107,610,525
Adjustment:
  Capital asset additions  -  -  539,130  1,420,536  -  -  1,959,666
Adjusted net postion,
  December 31, 2022  $  18,598,621  $  7,252,711  $  23,375,395  $  22,952,161  $  32,016,109  $  5,375,194  $  109,570,191

Adjustment to reflect the consolidation of the internal service funds activities related to enterprise funds.  947,950

Net position of business-type activities  $  110,518,141

60

CITY OF WADSWORTH, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

NOTE 3 - ACCOUNTABILITY - (Continued)

C.  Deficit Fund Balances/Net Position

Fund balances/net position at December 31, 2023 included the following individual fund deficits:

Recreation  $  34,944
Roundabout at SR 57 & Seville Rd.  29,870
Safety Town Village  29,294
Special Assessments  35,452

Internal service fund